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TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 23RD JULY, 2019 
 

DISBURSEMENT OF INSTALMENTS OF PM KISAN YOJANA 
 

4854.  SHRI  BHAGIRATH CHAUDHARY: 
 

 Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the district-wise and instalment - wise details of the amount of assistance provided to 
the beneficiaries so identified under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana in 
Rajasthan, separately;  
 

(b)  whether payment of all the installments under the said scheme has been made, if not, 
the time by which the payment of remaining installments is likely to be made to the respective 
eligible beneficiaries; and  
 

(c) whether the Government proposes to take some concrete measures to include more 
eligible farmers in Rajasthan by launching a phase-wise drive under the said scheme, if so, 
the details thereof? 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a):  As on 17.7.2019, 25,00,613 beneficiaries had received  the 1st installment and 
13,23,564 beneficiaries the 2nd installment in the State of Rajasthan under the PM-Kisan 
Scheme. As per the online confirmation received from the banks through the PM-Kisan 
portal, district-wise details of successful credit of the financial benefit in the bank accounts of 
the concerned beneficiaries are given at Annexure.  
 

(b): PM-Kisan is a continuous and ongoing Scheme, in which the financial benefits is 
transferred to the bank accounts of the identified beneficiaries only when their correct and 
verified data is uploaded by the concerned States / UTs on PM-Kisan web-portal. The 
financial benefit under the Scheme is provided in 3 equal installments of Rs. 2000/- each 
every four months. Uploading of data of beneficiaries on the portal involves several levels of 
verifications, validations and corrections by different authorities, banks and the concerned 
State / UT Governments, and hence it takes time to get the final correct data for release of 
benefits to the eligible beneficiaries. However, the beneficiaries who have not so far received 
the benefits are eligible to receive the same from the 4-monthly period in which their names 
are uploaded on the PM-Kisan portal and also subsequent installments thereafter. Therefore, 
it is not possible to indicate any definite time frame for completion of release of benefits to all 
beneficiaries.  
 

(c):  The Government regularly conducts meetings with all the State / UT Governments, 
including those who have not  on-boarded the scheme so far, through Video Conferencing, 
physical meetings, physical communications as well as e-mails, several times during a 
month, exhorting them to expeditiously upload data of farmers on the PM-Kisan Portal to 
enable release of the benefits to the eligible beneficiaries. 

 



Annexure 

State : RAJASTHAN 

S No. District 

Payment Success 

 1st 

Installment 
2nd Installment 

1 AJMER 105247 57071 

2 ALWAR 152333 99382 

3 BANSWARA 87348 58443 

4 BARAN 75178 52659 

5 BARMER 47061 25359 

6 BHARATPUR 108178 69547 

7 BHILWARA 155498 84295 

8 BIKANER 14817 7190 

9 BUNDI 82202 29062 

10 CHITTORGARH 98761 79538 

11 CHURU 48182 10509 

12 DAUSA 77006 11939 

13 DHOLPUR 43198 14445 

14 DUNGARPUR 64319 31308 

15 GANGANAGAR 770 711 

16 HANUMANGARH 51161 34797 

17 JAIPUR 131854 46825 

18 JAISALMER 4897 263 

19 JALORE 60915 38564 

20 JHALAWAR 116050 100524 

21 JHUNJHUNU 78591 48282 

22 JODHPUR 81198 26479 

23 KARAULI 50670 33590 

24 KOTA 60672 53279 

25 NAGAUR 107945 38068 

26 PALI 79205 14223 

27 PRATAPGARH 36235 25869 

28 RAJSAMAND 45661 6322 

29 SAWAI MADHOPUR 73398 47990 

30 SIKAR 85753 49754 

31 SIROHI 30289 3829 

32 TONK 104744 60386 

33 UDAIPUR 
88858 63178 

 

******* 


